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1 Constitution Drive, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 
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Tad K. Dionne                                             Captain David A. Cayot 
Chief of Police                       Special Investigations Bureau 

 

Captain David A. Bianchi 
                     Administrative Bureau 

 
                     Captain Michael Davis  

                                          Operations Bureau  

 

 

TO:  Brian Groth, Town Planner 

  Timothy Malley, Planning Board Chair 

  Planning Board 

 

FROM: Tad Dionne, Chief of Police 

 

DATE:  October 14, 2022  

 

RE:  Proposed Police Station Renovation/Expansion    

 

 
Members of the Planning Board, Chairman Malley, Mr. Groth, 

 

Please find enclosed plans and supporting information (Exhibit A) for the Police Station expansion project.  The schedule 

within is running about 30 days behind what is listed due to delay in getting under contract.  That is now complete.  Per 

RSA 674:54, this project is classified as “governmental use” and therefore, is exempt from local land use ordinance and 

regulations, but requires written notice to the Board of Selectmen and the Planning Board 60-days prior to the start of 

construction.  Construction is expected to begin on or about March 1, 2023. 

 

The Hudson Police Department is a 14,000 square foot structure situated at 1 Constitution Drive.  A 2019 Spatial needs 

study was conducted by Municipal Resources, Inc.  The study called for the need to renovate the existing structure and 

expand the size of the Police Department in order to meet the current security, spatial, and work flow needs.  A conceptual 

plan was designed in August of 2019 in order to show how this could be potentially accomplished.  This was the number 

one capital improvement need according to the Capital Improvement Plan Committee. 

 

In 2022, the voters approved the warrant article to renovate and expand the police building.  The bid to complete this 

project was awarded to Northpoint Construction of Hudson, NH.  The police facility proposed work consists of a 9,554 

square foot interior renovation and a 5,775 square foot exterior expansion.  Upon completion of the project the building 

will be about 19,775 square feet.  Please see attached Exhibit A for further. 
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HUDSON POLICE DEPARTMENT EXPANSION & RENOVATION

PROPOSED RENDERINGS - BIRD'S EYE PERSPECTIVE



HUDSON POLICE DEPARTMENT EXPANSION & RENOVATION

PROPOSED RENDERINGS

SOUTH VIEW

NORTHEAST VIEW

NORTH VIEW



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 PRECONSTRUCTION PHASE 189 days Fri 7/15/22 Thu 4/13/23

2 DESIGN/BUILD GMP PRPOPOSALS RECEIVED FRM BIDDERS 0 days Fri 7/15/22 Fri 7/15/22

3 TOWN REVIEW PRPOSALS & CONDUCT INTERVIEWS 35 days Fri 7/15/22 Thu 9/1/22

4 TOWN AWARD DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACT 0 days Thu 9/1/22 Thu 9/1/22

5 ***TOWN & NPCM FINALIZE CONTRACT & N.T.P.*** 26 days Fri 9/2/22 Mon 10/10/22

6 NPCM PREPARE SCHEMATIC DESIGN (ARCHITECTURAL ONLY) 20 days Tue 10/11/22 Mon 11/7/22

7 NPCM COORDINATE STRUCTURAL & CIVIL DESIGNS WITH SCHEMATIC PLAN SET 15 days Tue 10/18/22 Mon 11/7/22

8 TOWN & NPCM TO REVIEW SCHEMATIC DESIGN 3 days Tue 11/8/22 Thu 11/10/22

9 NPCM PREPARE DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (D.D.) PLAN SET BASED ON SCHEMATIC REVIEW 30 days Fri 11/11/22 Wed 12/28/22

10 NPCM COORDINATE STRUCTURAL & CIVIL DESIGNS WITH D.D. PLAN SET 30 days Fri 11/11/22 Wed 12/28/22

11 CIRCULATE COMPILED D.D. PLAN SET FOR SUBCONTRACTOR BIDDING 15 days Thu 12/29/22 Thu 1/19/23

12 NPCM & TOWN REVIEW D.D. COST ESTIMATE AGAINST GMP 3 days Fri 1/20/23 Tue 1/24/23

13 NPCM & TOWN TO CONSIDER VALUE ENGINEERING IF REQ'D TO MEET GMP 2 days Wed 1/25/23 Thu 1/26/23

14 NPCM & ENGINEERS PREPARE PERMIT SET OF DRAWINGS 20 days Fri 1/27/23 Thu 2/23/23

15 CIRCULATE PERMIT SET OF DRAWINGS FOR SUBCONTRACTOR PRICING 15 days Fri 2/24/23 Thu 3/16/23

16 SUBMIT APPLICATION & SECURE BUILDING PERMIT 20 days Fri 3/17/23 Thu 4/13/23

17 NPCM PREPARE FINAL GMP COST PROPOSAL FOR FINAL APPROVAL BY TOWN 5 days Fri 3/17/23 Thu 3/23/23

18 TOWN & NPCM EXECUTE GMP CONTRACT AMENDMENT 2 days Fri 3/24/23 Mon 3/27/23

19 PERMIT & CONTRACT FINALIZED, BEGIN CONSTRUCTION 0 days Thu 4/13/23 Thu 4/13/23

20 CONSTRUCTION PHASE ONE 160 days Fri 4/14/23 Thu 11/23/23

21 CONSTRUCT 5,732 SF +/- BUILDING ADDITION & PUNCHLIST 155 days Fri 4/14/23 Thu 11/16/23

22 HPD STAFF & EQUIP. RELO. INTO ADDITION FROM PHASE TWO AREA 5 days Fri 11/17/23 Thu 11/23/23

23 CONSTRUCTION PHASE TWO 45 days Fri 11/24/23 Thu 1/25/24

24 PERFORM INTERIOR RENOVATIONS WITHIN PHASE TWO AREA & PUNCHLIST 40 days Fri 11/24/23 Thu 1/18/24

25 HPD STAFF & EQUIP. RELO. AS NEEDED FOR PHASE THREE WORK TO BEGIN 5 days Fri 1/19/24 Thu 1/25/24

26 CONSTRUCTION PHASE THREE 50 days Fri 1/26/24 Thu 4/4/24

27 PERFORM INTERIOR RENOVATIONS WITHIN PHASE THREE AREA & PUNCHLIST 40 days Fri 1/26/24 Thu 3/21/24

28 FINAL INSPECTIONS & OCCUPANCY PERMITS 5 days Fri 3/22/24 Thu 3/28/24

29 HPD STAFF & EQUIP. RELO. TO INTENDED FINAL LOCATIONS 5 days Fri 3/29/24 Thu 4/4/24

30 PROJECT COMPLETE 0 days Thu 4/4/24 Thu 4/4/24

7/15

9/1

4/13

4/4

Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter

proposed development schedule for:
ADDITION/RENOVATION of the  HUDSON POLICE DEPARTMENT

1 CONSTITUTION DRIVE
HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Revised - OCTOBER 10, 2022

1. PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL DURATION PERIODS ARE EXPRESS IN WORKING DAYS AND NOT CALENDAR DAYS (ONE WEEK = "5 DAYS")
2. PLEASE REFER TO COLOR-CODED PHASING PLAN FOR PROPOSED LIMITS OF WORK FOR PHASE 1-3 
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This demolition plan is being provided as a general guide to areas within the existing building requiring selective demolition. there will also be additional 
areas of demo work that are not depicted here. As an example, all existing carpeting throughout the existing building will need to be removed. These 
items are identified within the narrative summary provided by the Town and also as noted in our "OUTLINE NARRATIVE" dated 6/17/22 and included 
within our bidding documents. Please be sure to review this information and include all selective demolition required. 

6/24/22

6/24/22
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